
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re:         ) 
         ) Chapter 11 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,    ) Case No. 13-10670 
         ) 

Debtor.    ) 
 

MOTION TO EXPEDITE JOINT MOTION TO CONTINUE AND RESCHEDULE 
HEARINGS ON (A) THE RIGHTS OF PARTIES-IN-INTEREST IN THE PROCEEDS 

OF A CERTAIN INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED BY TRAVELERS CASUALTY 
COMPANY OF AMERICA; AND (B) WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAILWAY 

COMPANY’S MOTION TO ENFORCE CASH COLLATERAL ORDERS  
 
 Robert J. Keach, the trustee (the “Trustee”) of the Montreal Maine & Atlantic, Ltd. (the 

“Debtor”), and Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company (“Wheeling”) hereby request that the 

Court expedite its hearing on their Joint Motion to Continue and Reschedule Hearing on (A) the 

Rights of Parties-In-Interest In the Proceeds of A Certain Insurance Policy Issued By Travelers 

Casualty Company of America; and (B) Wheeling & Lake Erie Company’s Motion to Enforce 

Cash Collateral Orders (the “Scheduling Motion”).  In support of this motion, the Trustee and 

Wheeling state as follows: 

Jurisdiction and Venue 

1. This Court has jurisdiction of this Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 

as well as the standing order of the United States District Court for the District of Maine (the 

“District Court”) dated August 1, 1984, pursuant to which all cases filed in Maine under the 

Bankruptcy Code are automatically referred by the District Court to this Court.  The relief 

requested by the Motion to Expedite is based upon Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002 

and D. Me. LBR 9013-1(i). 

2. This is a core matter, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) and the Court has 

constitutional authority to enter final judgment in this proceeding. 
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3. Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.   

Relief Requested 
 

4. By this Motion to Expedite, the Trustee and Wheeling request that this 

Court (a) schedule a hearing on the Scheduling Motion for Wednesday, March 12, 2014 

at 10:00 a.m. at the United States Bankruptcy Court in Portland, Maine; (b) set a deadline 

for objections to the Scheduling Motion (and this Motion to Expedite) of Tuesday, 

March 11, 2014 at 5:00 p.m. EST; and (c) approve service of the Motion to Expedite and 

the Scheduling Motion in the manner set forth herein. 

Basis For Relief 

5. As set forth in the Scheduling Motion, there is a press of matters currently 

scheduled to be heard on March 12, 2014 in this case.  Some are to be heard solely by this Court; 

others are to be heard by both this Court and the Canadian Court.1 

6. To ensure that there is sufficient time for the Courts to properly consider all of 

those matters, the Trustee and Wheeling have requested that certain matters relating specifically 

to disputes principally between them (at least at this stage in the proceedings) – namely issues 

regarding the parties’ interest in the BI Policy Proceeds and the pending Enforcement Motion – 

be bifurcated and rescheduled, some to Thursday, March 13, 2014 in Portland, Maine, others to a 

future date to be determined.  The Trustee and Wheeling believe that this course of action will 

result in a more efficient allocation of the resources of the Court and the parties. 

7. Given that the hearing at issue is only five days away, the parties are seeking 

expedited consideration of the Scheduling Motion on March 12, 2014. 

  

                                                 
1  Defined terms shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Scheduling Motion unless otherwise 
noted herein. 
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Notice 

8. Notice of the Motion to Expedite and Scheduling Motion, together with a Notice 

of Hearing and proposed forms of order, were served on the all parties receiving notice through 

the Court’s electronic filing system.  Under the circumstances, Wheeling and the Trustee hereby 

request that this Court find that such service is sufficient notice to all parties in interest in this 

case. 

Conclusion 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Trustee and Wheeling respectfully requests that the 

Court enter an Order: 

A. Finding that service of the Motion to Expedite and the Scheduling Motion in the 
manner described herein was sufficient to all parties in interest under the 
circumstances of this case; 
 

B. Granting the Motion to Expedite; 
 
C. Setting a hearing on the Scheduling Motion for Wednesday, March 12, 2014 at 

10:00 a.m.; 
 
D. Setting a deadline of Tuesday, March 11, 2014 at 5:00 p.m. EST for any 

objections to the Motion to Expedite and the Scheduling Motion; and 
 
E. Granting such other relief as the Court deems just and appropriate. 
 

 
 

Dated:  March 7, 2014   /s/ Michael A. Fagone     
Michael A. Fagone 
 
Counsel for Robert A. Keach, Chapter 11 Trustee of 
Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. 

 
BERNSTEIN, SHUR, SAWYER & NELSON, P.A. 
100 Middle Street 
P.O. Box 9729 
Portland, ME  04104 
207.774.1200 
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Dated:  March 7, 2014   /s/ David C. Johnson     
George J. Marcus 
Daniel L. Rosenthal 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 

 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Holly C. Pelkey, hereby certify that I am over eighteen years old and that I caused a 
true and correct copy of the above document, proposed Order and Notice of Hearing to be served 
upon the parties electronically at the addresses set forth on the Service List set forth below on 7th 
day of March, 2014. 

 
/s/ Holly C. Pelkey     
Holly C. Pelkey 
Legal Assistant 

 

Mailing Information for Case 13-10670 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive email notice/service 
for this case.  

 D. Sam Anderson     sanderson@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.
com  

 Aaron P. Burns     aburns@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com,lsmith@pearcedow.com  

 Richard Paul Campbell     rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, 
mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com  

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com  

 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com, njoyce@murthalaw.com  
 Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine     mcorcoran@bernsteinshur.com, 

sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;acummings@bernsteinshur.
com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com  

 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 
mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  

 Debra A. Dandeneau     , arvin.maskin@weil.com  
 Joshua R. Dow     jdow@pearcedow.com, 

rpearce@pearcedow.com;lsmith@pearcedow.com  
 Michael A. Fagone     mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.
com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com  

 Daniel R. Felkel     dfelkel@troubhheisler.com  
 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com  
 Isaiah A. Fishman     ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com, 

ryant@krasnowsaunders.com;cvalente@krasnowsaunders.com  
 Peter J. Flowers     pjf@meyers-flowers.com  
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 Christopher Fong     christopherfong@paulhastings.com  
 Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, cball@murthalaw.com;kpatten@murthalaw.com  
 Jay S. Geller     jgeller@jaysgellerlaw.com  
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com  
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 Michael F. Hahn     mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, 

clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com;jmiller@eatonpeabody.com;
dgerry@eatonpeabody.com  

 Andrew Helman     ahelman@mcm-law.com, bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 Paul Joseph Hemming     phemming@briggs.com, pkringen@briggs.com  
 Seth S. Holbrook     holbrook_murphy@msn.com  
 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com  
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com  
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com  
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com  
 Curtis E. Kimball     ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-

winchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com  
 Thomas Addison Knowlton     Thomas.a.knowlton@maine.gov  
 Andrew J. Kull     akull@mittelasen.com, ktrogner@mittelasen.com  
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com  
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, 

Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 Edward MacColl     emaccoll@thomport.com, 

bbowman@thomport.com;jhuot@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com  
 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com  
 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 Patrick C. Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com  
 John R McDonald     jmcdonald@briggs.com, mjacobson@briggs.com  
 Kelly McDonald     kmcdonald@mpmlaw.com, kwillette@mpmlaw.com  
 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 

all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.c
om;kati@molleurlaw.com;martine@molleurlaw.com;Jessica@molleurlaw.com  

 Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni     moltenir@stb.dot.gov  
 Victoria Morales     Victoria.Morales@maine.gov, 

rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com,Toni.Kemmerle@maine.gov,ehocky@clarkhill.com,N
athan.Moulton@maine.gov,Robert.Elder@maine.gov  

 Dennis L. Morgan     dmorgan@coopercargillchant.com, 
hplourde@coopercargillchant.com  

 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov  
 Kameron W. Murphy     kmurphy@tuethkeeney.com, gcasey@tuethkeeney.com  
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov  
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com  
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 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 
aprince@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com  

 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov  
 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 F. Bruce Sleeper     bankruptcy@jbgh.com  
 Renee D. Smith     renee.smith@kirkland.com, brian.rittenhouse@kirkland.com  
 John Thomas Stemplewicz     john.stemplewicz@usdoj.gov  
 Deborah L. Thorne     deborah.thorne@btlaw.com  
 Timothy R. Thornton     pvolk@briggs.com  
 Mitchell A. Toups     matoups@wgttlaw.com, jgordon@wgttlaw.com  
 Jason C. Webster     jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, 

dgarcia@thewebsterlawfirm.com;hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com  
 William H. Welte     wwelte@weltelaw.com  
 Elizabeth J. Wyman     liz.wyman@maine.gov, eve.fitzgerald@maine.gov 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re:         ) 
         ) Chapter 11 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,    ) Case No. 13-10670 
         ) 

Debtor.    ) 
 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXPEDITE JOINT MOTION TO CONTINUE AND 

RESCHEDULE HEARINGS ON (A) THE RIGHTS OF PARTIES-IN-INTEREST IN 
THE PROCEEDS OF A CERTAIN INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED BY TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA; AND (B) WHEELING & LAKE ERIE 
RAILWAY COMPANY’S MOTION TO ENFORCE CASH COLLATERAL ORDERS  

 
UPON CONSIDERATION of the above-referenced Motion to Expedite Joint Motion to 

Continue and Reschedule Hearings on (A) the Rights of Parties-In-Interest in the Proceeds of a 

Certain Insurance Policy Issued by Travelers Casualty Company of America; and (B) Wheeling 

& Lake Erie Railway Company’s Motion to Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (the “Motion to 

Expedite”,1 the Proposed Order and Notice of Hearing having been served as set forth in the 

Motion to Expedite, good cause having been shown and pursuant to § 105 of the Bankruptcy 

Code and Rule 9013-1(i) of the Local Bankruptcy Rules, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, 

and DECREED that: 

1. Service of the Motion to Expedite, Proposed Order, and Notice of Hearing in the 

manner described in the Motion was sufficient notice to all parties in interest under the 

circumstances of this case and the relief requested in the Motion; 

2. The Motion is GRANTED in all respects; 

3. A hearing shall be set on the Scheduling Motion for Wednesday, March 12, 2014 

at 10:00 a.m. and all objections to same shall be filed before 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 11, 

2014. 

                                                 
1  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Motion to Expedite. 
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Dated: _____________________         

Louis H. Kornreich., Judge 
   United States Bankruptcy Court 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re:       ) 
       ) Chapter 11 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,  ) Case No. 13-10670 
       ) 

Debtor.  ) 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on Wednesday, March 12, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. 
a hearing will be held at the United States Bankruptcy Court, 202 Harlow Street, Bangor, 
Maine, on Motion to Expedite Joint Motion to Continue and Reschedule Hearings on 
(A) the Rights of Parties-In-Interest in the Proceeds of a Certain Insurance Policy 
Issued by Travelers Casualty Company of America; and (B) Wheeling & Lake Erie 
Railway Company’s Motion to Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (the “Motion to 
Expedite”). 
 
 If any party in interest shall have an objection to the Motion to Expedite, such 
party shall assert an objection at the hearing.  Such objecting party shall also file with the 
Court a written statement setting forth the basis for such objection before 5:00 p.m. on 
Tuesday, March 11, 2014, and concurrently serve (by facsimile and first class U.S. mail, 
postage prepaid) upon counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company, David C. 
Johnson, Esq., MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A., One Canal Plaza, Suite 600, 
Portland, ME 04101-4035, facsimile no. 207-773-3210.  Unless an objecting party 
appears at the hearing to assert the basis for such objection before the Bankruptcy Court, 
and timely files a written statement, such objection shall be deemed to have been waived 
and abandoned. 
 
 IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, 
THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE MOTION TO EXPEDITE MAY BE 
GRANTED BY DEFAULT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE OR HEARING. 
 

If the Expedited Hearing Motion is granted at that time, the Court will 
immediately thereafter conduct a preliminary hearing to consider, and may grant at that 
time Joint Motion to Continue and Reschedule Hearings on (A) the Rights of Parties-
In-Interest in the Proceeds of a Certain Insurance Policy Issued by Travelers Casualty 
Company of America; and (B) Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company’s Motion to 
Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (the “Scheduling Motion”). 
 
 If any party in interest shall have an objection to the Scheduling Motion, such 
party shall assert an objection at the hearing.  Such objecting party shall also file with the 
Court a written statement setting forth the basis for such objection before 5:00 p.m. on 
Tuesday, March 11, 2014, and concurrently serve (by facsimile and first class U.S. mail, 
postage prepaid) upon counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company, David C. 
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Johnson, Esq., MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A., One Canal Plaza, Suite 600, 
Portland, ME 04101-4035, facsimile no. 207-773-3210.  Unless an objecting party 
appears at the hearing to assert the basis for such objection before the Bankruptcy Court, 
and timely files a written statement, such objection shall be deemed to have been waived 
and abandoned. 
 
 
Dated:  March 7, 2014   /s/ David C. Johnson     

George J. Marcus 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 

 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 
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